

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

JOSE GUADALUPE TIRADO,

Defendant and Appellant.

S257658

Fifth Appellate District No. F076836
Kern County Superior Court No. BF163811A
Honorable John Oglesby, Judge

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

**CENTRAL CALIFORNIA
APPELLATE PROGRAM**

LAUREL THORPE
Executive Director

THERESA SCHRIEVER
Staff Attorney
State Bar No. 308781
2150 River Plaza Dr.
Suite 300
Sacramento, CA 95833
(916) 441-3792
tschriever@capcentral.org

Attorneys for Appellant
Jose Tirado

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. UNDER PENAL CODE SECTIONS 12022.53 AND 1385, A TRIAL COURT HAS DISCRETION TO STRIKE ELEMENTS OF THE SECTION 12022.53, SUBDIVISION (D) ENHANCEMENT FOR THE PURPOSE OF IMPOSING A REDUCED SENTENCE UNDER SECTION 12022.53, SUBDIVISION (B) OR (C) ..	6
A. The People's Narrow Interpretation of the Scope of Section 12022.53, Subdivision (h) Must be Rejected Because it Fails to Account for the Unenumerated Powers Contained in Section 1385	7
B. Section 1385 Includes the Authority to Dismiss an Element of an Enhancement	10
1. As an Allegation That Forms Part of the Criminal Action, an Element of an Enhancement is Subject to Dismissal Under Section 1385	10
2. <i>People v. Marsh</i>	13
C. Neither Section 12022.53, Subdivision (h) Nor the Legislative History of Senate Bill 620 Support the People’s Argument That Subdivision (h) Was Intended to Limit Section 1385 Discretion.....	19
1. The Grant of Authority in Subdivision (h) Is Not a Limitation on Section 1385 Discretion .	19
2. There Is No Clear Evidence the Term “Enhancement” in Subdivision (h) Was Intended to Prevent Trial Courts From Striking Elements of an Enhancement	21
D. The Court’s Power to Impose a Lesser Included Enhancement After Striking a Greater	

	Enhancement in the Interest of Justice Remains in Full Effect	26
E.	Appellant’s Interpretation of Section 12022.53, Subdivision (h) Furthers the Purpose of Senate Bill 620 and Section 1385, While the People’s Interpretation Frustrates It	29
F.	Reducing a Defendant’s Sentence by Striking Part of an Enhancement at Sentencing Does Not Violate Separation of Powers	31
G.	Appellant’s Position Does Not Conflict With the Rules Governing Lesser Enhancements.....	34
	1. <i>People v. Gonzalez</i>	34
	2. A Jury Instruction on a Lesser Included Enhancement Should Not be Required for a Reduction in Punishment at Sentencing	35
	CONCLUSION.....	37
	CERTIFICATE OF APPELLATE COUNSEL	38
	DECLARATION OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 624	36
STATE CASES	
<i>In re Varnell</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1132	11
<i>People v. Allen</i> (1985) 165 Cal.App.3d 616	26
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 946	31
<i>People v. Birks</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 108	32
<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142.....	36
<i>People v. Burke</i> (1956) 47 Cal.2d 45.....	passim
<i>People v. Cressy</i> (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 981	24
<i>People v. Dixon</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 985	26
<i>People v. Dorsey</i> (1972) 28 Cal.App.3d 15.....	16
<i>People v. Fialho</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 1389	26, 28, 31, 35
<i>People v. Fuentes</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 218	9, 16, 20
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 490.....	8
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 786.....	26, 27
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1118.....	29, 33, 34, 35
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 512.....	10, 11
<i>People v. Hicks</i> (2017) 4 Cal.5th 203.....	32
<i>People v. Lara</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 896.....	11, 12
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 254.....	31
<i>People v. Lucas</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 721	26
<i>People v. Majors</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 385	36
<i>People v. Marsh</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 134.....	passim
<i>People v. Rayford</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 1.....	14
<i>People v. Smith</i> (1975) 53 Cal.App.3d 655.....	33
<i>People v. Strickland</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 946.....	passim
<i>People v. Superior Court (Howard)</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 491.....	19, 36

People v. Superior Court (Prudencio) (1927) 202 Cal. 165 17, 18
People v. Superior Court (Romero) (1996) 13 Cal.4th 497passim
People v. Tanner (1979) 24 Cal.3d 514 12
People v. Thomas (1992) 4 Cal.4th 206..... 12, 28
People v. Valles (2020) 49 Cal.App.5th 156 26, 27, 28, 32
People v. Williams (1981) 30 Cal.3d 470..... 12, 16, 22, 28

STATUTES

Penal Code

§ 186.22 20, 23
§ 192.5 23
§ 207 14, 15, 16
§ 209passim
§ 667passim
§ 667.71 23
§ 683 10
§ 684 10
§ 1385passim
§ 1170.12 24
§ 1181 26
§ 12022.53passim

Vehicle Code

§ 20001 23
§ 23558 24

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Senate Bill 620passim
Assem. Com. on Public Safety, Analysis of Sen. Bill 620 (2017-
2018 Reg. Sess.) as amended Mar. 28, 2017 24, 29
Sen. Com. on Public Safety, Analysis of Senate Bill 620 (2017-
2018 Reg. Sess.), as amended March 28, 2017 24, 29
